440.000 34,68,520/- 32,67,475/- 

3. Thus, as per the Certificate No. 1354/2024-25 dated 30.12.2024, 

certified that the items recovered are of pure gold, having purity 999.0/24 

Kt., weighing 440.00 gms. and are having the Market Value of 

Rs.34,68,520/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Lakhs Sixty-Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred and Twenty   Only) and Tariff value as Rs.32,67,475/- (Rupees 

Thirty-two lakhs sixty-seven thousand four hundred and seventy-five 

only), which has been calculated as per the Notification No. 85/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 13.12.2024 (Gold) and Notification No. 13/2024-

Customs (N.T.) dated 20.12.2024 (Exchange Rate). The calculation of the 

total market value is based on the unit market value of gold @78830 per

[...]

therefore the same fall under the category of Smuggled Goods and stand 

liable for confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said 

gold items  totally weighing 440.000 grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. 

and having the Market Value of Rs.34,68,520/- (Rupees Thirty Four 

Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty   Only)  and Tariff 

value as Rs.32,67,475/- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs sixty seven thousands 

four hundred and seventy five only)  were placed under seizure vide Order 

dated 30.12.2024 issued under the provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) 

of the Customs Act, 1962 under reasonable belief that the subject Gold